
 MEETING: Penistone Area Council 
DATE: Thursday 1 December 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall 
 
AGENDA 
  
1   Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

  
Minutes and Notes 
  
2   Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 15th September, 2022 

(Pac.01.12.2022/2)  (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

3   Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 22nd September, 13th October 
and 10th November, 2022 (Pac.01.12.2022/3)  (Pages 9 - 14) 
  

Items for Discussion 
  
4   S106 Update - Laura Sharman (Pac.01.12.2022/4)  (To Follow) 

  
Performance 
  
5   Quarter 2 Performance Report (Pac.01.12.2022/5)  (Pages 15 - 32) 

  
6   Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.01.12.2022/6)  (Pages 33 - 36) 

  
Items for Decision 
  
7   Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.01.12.2022/7)  (Pages 37 - 44) 

 
 
 
To: Chair and Members of Penistone Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Barnard (Chair), Greenhough, Hand-Davis, Kitching, Lowe-Flello and 
Wilson 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Matt Bell, Penistone Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Elaine Equeall, Penistone Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Peter Mirfin, Governance Manager 
Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities 
 

 
Please contact Lynne Belli on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday 23 November 2022 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Penistone Area Council 
DATE: Thursday 15 September 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Barnard (Chair), Greenhough, Hand-Davis 

and Lowe-Flello  
 

  
  
 

15 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  
 
No Members declared an interest in any item on the agenda. 
 

16 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 21st July, 2022 
(Pac.15.09.2022/2)  
 
The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st July, 
2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 21st 
July, 2022 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

17 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliances held on 14th July and 11th August, 
2022 (Pac.15.09.2022/3)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance meetings held on 
14th July and 11th August, 2022.   
  
RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance meetings held on 14th 
July and 11th August, 2022 be received. 
  
 

18 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.15.09.2022/4)  
 
Members received the report, noting its contents.  The Area Council Manager drew 
particular attention to £3875 which remained in the Schools Out Fund which would 
be kept aside for the February Half Term.  Members were informed that no further 
projects had been approved since the publishing of the report. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

19 Quarter 1 (April - June 2022) Performance Report (Pac.15.09.2022/5)  
 
The Area Council Manager provided members with an overview of performance for 
Quarter 1 and all contracted Services. 
  

Page 3

Pac.01.12.2022/2



 
2 

Members attention was brought to the comparison chart for the years 2020/21 
2021/22 to 2022/23 showing a positive move in the right direction following the 
pandemic in all areas. 
  
Members heard how the Clean, Green and Tidy service had seen a significant 
increase in volunteers and that all targets were being reached and in particular 
targets on work with groups and parishes were being exceeded.  13 individual 
projects based on requests had been completed, 18 social action initiatives had been 
led, 27 activities working with businesses and 250 whips had been planted at Hood 
Green.  Activities with schools remained on hold but further work had been planned 
for the summer holidays including activities were possible.  A number of staffing 
changes had taken place during the quarter but a Team Leader and Apprentice 
remain
[...]
olding drop in sessions alongside the offer of a phone and web service.  The 
demand for help with the increase of energy costs had not shown within the quarter 
but it was expected to come through in the future. 
  
The DIAL contract which was due to end in December, 2022 had resumed face to 
face appointments on Tuesday mornings alongside phone and web appointment and 
had dealt with 57 issues within the quarter.  Members were informed that whilst the 

Page 4



 
3 

numbers were significantly lower than quarter 1 in 2021/22 which were 170 they were 
still above target.  The majority of issues were around blue badges, PIP and benefit 
appeals.  Members heard how there was a shortage of qualified information and 
advice support workers and that there had been a drive to recruit more to the posts.   
  
Members were informed that 3 of the first round of projects funded under the 
Supporting Young People Grant Fund had concluded including the Penistone FM, 
Girl Guides and the Leisure Centre. Three projects remained active including the Ad 
Astra, Penistone Grammar School and Angel Voices.  The Penistone Grammar 
School – Mind for the Future project had resulted in a significant decrease in pupil 
referrals to the CAMHS service which was hailed as a big success. 
  
Councillor Barnard temporarily left the meeting and Councillor Greenhough was 
elected as temporary Chair. 
  
Angel Voices had carried out a number of outdoor events during the summer months 
which had resulted in improved mental health and wellbeing for the people who had 
taken part.  A total of £1196 had been raised through the concerts held with money 
being returned to Cawthorne Hall, St Johns Church in Penistone and Springvale 
where the concerts had been held.   
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

20 Procurement and Financial Summary Report (Pac.15.09.2022/6)  
 
The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager who drew members attention 
to the DIAL contract that was due to expire at 
[...]
they would wish to allocate additional funds from the main 
budget for future spend. 
  
A workshop had been held on 8th September, 2022 to review Area Council Priorities 
and it had been agreed to keep the existing priorities with a view to focus on the cost 
of living pressures. 
  
Members were provided with an overview of the 2022/23 budget.  It was noted that of 
the £101,904 remaining that £13,845 was ringfenced money from the Self Isolation 
Fund covid pot and remained to be allocated.   
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
(i)         that the update on contracts funded by the existing Supporting Isolated and 
Older People Grant fund and new contract position be noted; 
  
(ii)        that the update on the current financial position of the Penistone Working 
Together Fund be received and the applications requiring a decision for funding be 
noted; 
  
(iii)       that the update on the Supporting Young People ringfenced funds within the 
existing Working Together Grant Fund and the update on the progress with round 2 
of the funding be received; 
  
(iv)       that the updates on the Clean and Tidy contract started in April 2020 be 
noted; 
  
(v)        that £100k from the 2023/24 Penistone Area Council budget to procure a 
future service of the Clean and Tidy Contract on a one plus one plus one basis to 
commence for 12 months from April, 2023 be approved; 
  
(vi)       that, in relation to the Clean and Tidy Contract, the option to give the 
Executive Director Public Health and Communities devolved responsibility to agree 
all necessary paperwork to take forward the procurement of the service following 
consultation with members of the Penistone Area Council be approved; 
  
(vii)      that the outcomes from the workshop held on 8th September, 2022 in relation 
to the review of Penistone Area Council Priorities be agreed; 
  
(viii)     that the update on the Ward Alliance budget be noted; 
  
(ix)       that the current financial budget position for 2022/23 and record o
[...]
l need through the Penistone Area 
Council grant funds.     
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
(i)         that the report be noted; 
  
(ii)        that Option 7.2 set out in the report, to continue to commission a welfare 
provision service for the Penistone Area on an independent cycle, based on local 
need through the Penistone Area Council grant funds be the preferred choice for the 
Penistone Area; and 
  
(iii)       that the proposal to take the preferred option to an Area Council Workshop to 
be arranged in the future be agreed. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



NOTES OF PENISTONE WARD ALLIANCE MEETING 
Thursday 8th September 2022, 7pm at Penistone Town Hall 

 
Present: Cllr Robert Barnard (Chair), Barbara Lee, Ann Rusby, Jon Cutts, Graham Saunders, Joe 
Unsworth, Cllr John Wilson, Bob Blythe, Cllr Mandy Low-Flello, Chrissie Yates, Cllr David Greenhough 
and Pauline Ogden. 
 
In attendance:  Tanya Dickinson, Penistone Area Team. 
 
In light of the sad news about the death of Queen Elizabeth II which broke 
shortly before this meeting, a minute’s silence was observed by all present. 
 
1. Introductions and Apologies: 
Apologies received from Cllr Hannah Kitching, Ann Walker, Richard Leech and Cllr Paul Hand-Davis. 
 
2. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interest 
None. 
 
3. Notes of Meeting held 11th August 2022. 
The notes of the previous meeting were approved. 
 
4. Matters Arising from the Notes 

• The young people’s engagement event held at the skate park in August went really well.  We 
received a good turnout, with the ramps now fully repainted in various designs.  There have 
been no further incidents of graffiti to date.   

• Ongoing statutory support from services for this area was raised.  Anti-social behaviour 
remains a priority for the local policing team, and the possibility of building in regular clean-
ups at the skate park as part of any ongoing clean and green cont
[...]
is information from the 
group. 
 
It was agreed that for any future requests from groups to redirect funding to alternative projects, 
that a spend breakdown is requested to accompany the official ‘Change of Use’ form to ensure 
appropriate use of public funds. 
 
9. More Money in your Pocket 
Tanya informed the WA about a website which has been developed by colleagues in Public Health to 
help support residents with the increase in cost of living.  The ‘More Money in your Pocket’ website 
contains information about grants and support available to help save money and can be found by 
visiting www.barnsley.gov.uk/MMIYP.  Action:  WA members to help promote the website. 
 
10.  Any Other Business 
None. 
 
11. Date and time of next meeting 
Thursday 8th December, 7pm at Penistone Town Hall.   
 
Graham Saunders and Barbara Lee send their apologies in advance. 
 

Page 14

http://www.barnsley.gov.uk/MMIYP


 
 

 

     Penistone Area Council
Performance Report

July to 
September
2022

Page 15

Pac.01.12.2022/5



1 
 

Area Council Priorities 
 
 

These services address the priorities and deliver the outcomes and social value objectives 
for the Penistone Area Council. 

Priority Service Contract 
/Grant 

Contract end 
date Provider 2030 

 
Clean, Green and 

Tidy  

£100,000 
per 

annum 

Funded until 
end of March 

2023 
Twiggs  

 

 
Supporting 

Vulnerable and 
Isolated Older 

people 

£70,000 
per 

annum 

Funded until 
June 2024 

Age UK 
Barnsley 

 

 

 Debt advice 
service £ 8,191 Funded until 

March 2023 

Citizens 
Advice 

Barnsley 
 

 
Information and 
Advice service 

£10,136 
per 

annum 
 

Funded until 
January 2023 

 
 

DIAL 
 
 

 

 

 Working Together 
Grant Supporting 

Young People 
£40,000 August 2023 Various 

 

 

 
Principal Towns No cost to 

PAC  Ongoing BMBC 
 

 

Health and 
Wellbeing

Supporting 
Young People 

Local Economy 
+ tourism

Helping     People 
connect

Our 
Environment

Page 16



2 
 

 

 

 
Outcome indicator 

Q2  
Jul-Sept 

2022 

This 
year 

2022/23 
Year  

2021/22 To date 

Clean & tidy activities which involve businesses 15 42 58 248 

Young people making a positive contribution to the 
design/ maintenance of their local environment 6 6 76 653 

 
People who feel they have the opportunity to influence 
the design and maintenance of their local environment 35 90 299 698 

Apprentice and placements created and recruited to   0 1 2 6 

People taking up work experience placements   0 0 1 32 

Young People engaged in volunteering 6 10 95 779 

 

Activities which involve young people under the age of 
18   13 59 156 445 

Community groups supported 13 36 56 689 

New community groups supported   1 3 3 63 

 

Community car scheme journeys 103 174 126 1154 

Adult volunteers engaged   173 478 680 3703 

New volunteers  36 103 123 1044 

Residents and young people receiving advice and 
support  303 671 571 3030 

 

Residents referred to health and advice  0 2 67 162 

FTE jobs created and recruited to 0 2 2 24.5 

Local spend (average across all contracts)   95% 95% 95% 95.4% 

Volunteer hours contributed (£ value) £5637.55 £23,285.55 £48,765.60 £370,775.64 

Volunteer opportunities created   84 160 509 2146 

People achieving a qualification / accreditation   0 0 5 157 

 

People receiving training   0 48 103 1164 

Page 17



3 
 

 
Clean, Green and Tidy Service  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This contract provides a service to help maintain a clean, green and tidy environment in the wards of 
Penistone East and Penistone West. The emphasis is to work with the community; incorporating 
volunteers, local businesses, parish councils and local schools to empower and enable a sustainable 
approach. This is the final year of a 3 year contract for the area with 2 years of this contract having been 
subject to significant restrictions due to the covid pandemic. This quarter has continued to see a return to 
more normal operational styles as seen pre pandemic.
[...]
ies for PAC linking to spend 
 
The report outlines the current budget position of the Penistone Ward Alliance  
 
The report outlines the financial position for Penistone Area Council and provides a current 
budget update for the financial year 2022/23.  
 

2.0     
 
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
2.4   
 
 
 
2.5 
 
2.6 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations  
 
That members note the update of contracts funded by the new Supporting Isolated and 
Older People Grant fund.  
 
That members receive the update and current financial position of the Penistone Working 
Together Fund and note the option to allocate additional funds in response to local need.  
 
That members receive the update on the Supporting Young People ringfenced funds 
within the existing Working Together Grant Fund .  
 
That members note the updates on the Clean and Tidy contract started in April 2020, and 
approve a waiver to extend this contract from April 2023 for a further 6 months at a cost 
of £50k from the 2023/24 PAC budget.  
 
That members note the update on the Ward Alliance budget.  
 
That Members note the current financial budget position for 2022/23 and record of 
allocated spend.   
 
 
 

Page 37



 
 
3.0 
 
 
 
 
 
3.1   
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 

Supporting Vulnerable and Isoloated Older People Service  
 
At the PAC meeting 1st October 2020 it was agreed  that £70K  was made available from the 
2020/21 Area Council budget to set up a further ‘Supporting Vulnerable and Isolated Older 
People Fund’ (SVIOP) with devolved responsibility for the formal approval of the grants to the 
Executive Director for Communities, following recommendations from the grant fund Panel 
Members. 
 
Existing contract provision was reviewed by members at a workshop in August 2021 and a 
forward plan was agreed for the new grant specifications. In order to meet current procurement 
requirements to ensure wider market engagement, it was agreed by members at PAC on June 
3rd 2021 that procurement should allow for a ne
[...]
h performance 
highlighted at PAC meetings during 2020.  
 
Members at PAC February 11th 2021 agreed to the continuation of this service to year two of 
the contract from April 2021 at a cost of £100k from the 2021/22 PAC budget. A full update of 
this service, and performance during the pandemic period was received by members at PAC 
June 3rd 2021. 
 
Year two of the Clean Green and Tidy service contract has continued to be reviewed and flexed 
in order to accommodate the ongoing impact of the pandemic in 2021. A full summary of Year 2 

Page 40



 
 
 
 
 
6.5 
 
 
 
 
 
6.6 
 
 
 
 
6.7  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.8 
 
 
 
7.0 
 
7.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
7.2 
 
 
 
 
 
8.0 
 
8.1 
 
 
8.2 
 

performance was presented to members at PAC on February 10th 2022. In light of the findings 
of this,  members agreed to continue to fund the final year of this contract from April 2022 at a 
cost of £100k from the 2022/23 PAC budget.  
 
 
At it’s meeting of June 9th 2022 PAC members agreed to participate in a review workshop 
during August 2022 to consider any future requirement for a new Clean, Green and Tidy 
Service for the Penistone area.Outcomes from the workshop on August 17th 2022 indicated that 
members wish to progress a procurement exercise for a further clean green and tidy service to 
start from April 2023.  
 
At PAC September 15th 2022 Members approved £100k to be allocated from the PAC 2023/24 
budget in order to progress the procurement process for a new clean green And tidy contract 
from April 2023 
 
 
A member workshop was held on November 16th 2022 to consider the future contract 
specification and procurement options for a contract from April 2023. In light of the outcomes of 
this workshop, and to ensure sufficient time for development of the procurement process it is 
recommended that members approve a 6 month waiver to the existing Clean Green and 
Tidy contract from April 2023, at a cost of £50k to be allocated from the PAC 2023/24 
budget 
 
 
A summary quarter two performance report for year 3 of the existing contract is presented to 
PAC within this meeting.  
 
 
Penistone Ward Alliance  
 
A budget allocation of £20k (£10k for each ward within the Penistone area) has been made 
available to the Ward Alliance outside of Area Council funds for the financial year 2022/23. 
This, together with underspend of £2,777.23 from the previous financial year 2021/22 and a 
carry forward allocation of  £5,960.00 from the ring fenced School’s Out allocations provides the 
Ward Alliance with a working budget of £28,737.23 for the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
 
Following Ward Alliance meetings on 22nd September, 13th October and 10th November,an 
overall total of £11,515.23 remains from the 2022/2023 allocation. Members may wish to review 
this in light of demand later in the year and whether there is need to provide any additional 
allocation from the 2022/2023 PAC budget.    
 
 
Penistone Area Council Priorities 
 
The current area governance arrangements recommend that Area Council priorities are 
reviewed on a regular basis in order to ensure that these reflect the current and emerging 
needs of the area and funding can be allocated appropriately 
Following relaxation of restrictions after the pandemic period, it was recommended that 
priorities were reviewed again to ensure future budget decisions are relevant. At PAC June 9th 

Page 41



 
 
 
8.3 
 
 
 
8.4 
 
 
 
9.0 
 
9.1 
 
 
 
9.2 
 
 
 
 
9.3 
 
 
9.4 
 
 
 
9.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2022 members agreed to participate in a workshop in early September to reconsider PAC 
priorities.  
  
The outcomes of the workshop on September 8th concluded that existing PAC priorities are still 
relevant although it was acknowledged that impacts of cost of living increases need to be 
monitored.  
 
At PAC meeting September 15th 2022 members agreed that existing priorities will remain the 
same but will be monitored within the context of any impact of rising costs of living in order that 
PAC may be able to provide any appropriate support. 
 
Current Financial Summary Position  
 
A PAC budget allocation of £200k has been made available for spend within the financial year 
2022/23. Approved spend at the end of the financial year 2021/22  left a suplus of £41,940 
which has been carried forward giving a total working budget of £228,095.  
 
A ring fenced self Isolation fund made available to support the most clinically vulnerable during 
the pandemic, was successfully drawn down to support people in the Penistone area in 
2021/22 at a value of £13,845. This has yet to be allocated and is therefore carried forward 
within the overall budget giving a total budget of £241,940    
 
Approved spend to date totals £140k, leaving a total of £101,940 available for allocation 
(£88,095 without ring fenced monies)   
 
Should decisions to allocate £50k for the extension of a Clean Green and Tidy service be 
approved at 6.7 within this report, this will be earmarked from the 2023/24 budget, leaving the 
current total for this year’s budget remaining at £101,940.  
 
2022/23 Budget Allocations 
 
Approved Spend items in operation 2022/23 
 

Current approved expenditure 
from 2022/23 budget 

Twiggs year 3 contract  £100,000 
 

Young people’s Grant Round 2 
 

£40,000 

Total approved spend to end of quarter one  
 

£140,000 

Budget 2022/23 
Base budget  
 

£200,000 

Additional income to base budget  
Underspend from 2021/22 budget  
Self Isolation Funds carried forward 
  

 
£28,095  
£13,845 (ring fenced)  

Total budget available for spend 2022/23 £241,940 
 

Current remaining total available for spend  £101,940 
£88,095 ( minus ring fenced 
monies)  

Page 42



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Budget 2023/34 

Spend approved for procurement of Clean, green and tidy contract 
2023/24 

£100K 

Recommended spend to waiver existing Clean green and tidy 
contract for 6 months from April 2023  

£50k 

 
 
PAC Financial summary  
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Contact Officer:                                                            Contact No:
Elaine Equeall                                                               01226  775382
Penistone Area Council Manager

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 15th September, 2022 (Pac.01.12.2022/2)
	3 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 22nd September, 13th October and 10th November, 2022 (Pac.01.12.2022/3)
	20221020 Oct 22 - Notes of meeting
	20221110 Nov 22 - Notes of meeting

	5 Quarter 2 Performance Report (Pac.01.12.2022/5)
	6 Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.01.12.2022/6)
	7 Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.01.12.2022/7)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Penistone Area Council 
DATE: Thursday 1 December 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Penistone Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Barnard (Chair), Greenhough, Hand-Davis, 

Kitching, Lowe-Flello and Wilson  
 

  
  
 

22 Declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

23 Minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on 15th September, 2022 
(Pac.01.12.2022/2)  
 
The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 
September 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Penistone Area Council meeting held on the 15 
September 2022 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

24 Notes from the Penistone Ward Alliance held on 22nd September, 13th October 
and 10th November, 2022 (Pac.01.12.2022/3)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance 
held on 22 September, 13 October, and 10 November 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the notes from the Penistone East and West Ward Alliance held on 
22 September, 13 October, and 10 November 2022 be received. 
 

25 S106 Update - Laura Sharman (Pac.01.12.2022/4)  
 
The Section 106 Programme Manager delivered the presentation to Members, 
detailing the current position of Section 106 monies relevant to developments in the 
Penistone East and Penistone West Wards.  
  
During Member discussion on Public Open Space, objections were raised that the 
agreement for Saunderson Road, Penistone (2018/0800) meant the monies could be 
spent borough-wide. Suggestions by Members of where these monies (and others 
intended for this purpose) could be spent within the Penistone Area Council 
geographical footprint included: 
  

       Penistone Cricket Club 
       Penistone Church Football Club 
       Penistone Leisure Centre  
       Thurlstone Football Club 



 
2 

       Westfield Avenue Park  
  
During Member discussion on Education, concerns were raised that the New 
Road/Lidgett Lane, Tankersley (2013/1007) and New Road, Tankersley (2018/1361) 
monies did at that stage not provide provision for the monies to be spent on 
education within the parish of Tankersley.  
  
During Member discussion on Highways and Sustainable Travel, suggestions by 
Members of where these monies could be spent within the Penistone Area Council 
geographical footprint included: 
  

       Bullhouse Bridge repair works  
       Resurfacing of the Trans Pennine Trail 
       Access to the Trans Pennine Trail from Roughbirchworth Lane, Oxspring 

  
In general discussion, Members discussed discontentment with Section 106 monies 
awarded as part of developments within Penistone East and Penistone West Wards 
being spent outside these Wards. It was acknowledged that recent good practice had 
meant this was less so the case, however that planning guidance hadn’t formally 
changed to mandate this. It was also noted that a new Section 106 inbox had been 
created, which enabled Members to be informed of local Section 106 monies as soon 
as they were released.  
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted.  
  
 

26 Quarter 2 Performance Report (Pac.01.12.2022/5)  
 
Members received the report, noting its content.  
  
During member discussion a suggestion was made that any extension to the existing 
Clean Green and Tidy contract delivered by Twiggs Grounds Maintenance would 
require close monitoring to ensure that it could meet the area’s needs and offer value 
for money. Recent experience of work on land owned by a housing association not 
being undertaken was given as an example of where swifter resolution was needed. 
The Area Council Manager advised more regular contact was needed going forward.  
  
A suggestion was made that Barnsley Citizens Advice be invited to the next meeting 
of Penistone Area Council to provide a more detailed update of their contract which 
was due to finish at the end of March 2023. An additional proposal was made that a 
date should be considered for a 2023 Penistone Area Council Volunteer Celebration 
Event, which would form part of the borough-wide celebrations of the 10-year 
anniversary of Area Council working arrangements.  
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

27 Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Pac.01.12.2022/6)  
 
It was noted that applications to the Ward Alliance for 2022/23 had been fewer than 
in previous years at that point of the financial year. Members were advised that 
Penistone Area Council would still be able to allocate additional funds to the Ward 



 
3 

Alliance from within the Penistone Area Council budget at their next meeting in 
February 2023 should there be a need.  
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  
 

28 Procurement and Financial Update (Pac.01.12.2022/7)  
 
Members were advised that current funds within the Penistone Working Together 
Grant pot were limited and that additional funds could be added from withing the 
existing Penistone Area Council budget if demand required this. A discussion around 
the need to be able to respond to the impacts of the rising cost of living was held and 
the Area Council Manager advised that there were sufficient funds to be able to 
respond in the New Year if needed.  
  
RESOLVED:- 
  

i)      That the report be noted; and 
  

ii)    That the recommendation to approve a 6-month waiver to the existing Clean 
Green and Tidy contract from April 2023, at a cost of £50,000 to be allocated 
from the Penistone Area Council 2023/24 Budget be agreed. 

 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


